
PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 23 August 2018 6.00 pm Committee Room 1, City Hall

Membership: Councillors Gary Hewson (Chair), Helena Mair (Vice-Chair), 
Thomas Dyer, Ronald Hills, Lucinda Preston, Pat Vaughan, 
Loraine Woolley, Laura McWilliams and Sue Burke

Substitute member(s): Councillors Chris Burke

Officers attending: Democratic Services, Rob Baxter, Jaclyn Gibson, Pat Jukes, 
Claire Moses and Martin Walmsley

A G E N D A

SECTION A Page(s) 

1. Confirmation of Minutes - 12 July 2018 3 - 14

2. Declarations of Interest 

Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary.

3. City of Lincoln Council Annual Report 2017/18 15 - 54

4. Income and Arrears Monitoring 55 - 62

5. Revenues and Benefits Performance Update 63 - 72

6. Financial Performance- Quarterly Monitoring 73 - 98

7. Strategic Risk Register- Quarterly Review 99 - 112

8. Q1 2018-19 Operational Performance Report 113 - 132

9. Work Programme for 2018/19 - Update 133 - 144

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Performance Scrutiny Committee 12 July 2018

Present: Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair)

Councillors: Alan Briggs, Kathleen Brothwell, Chris Burke, Sue Burke, 
Thomas Dyer, Laura McWilliams and Pat Vaughan

Also in Attendance: None.

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Helena Mair, Councillor Ronald Hills, 
Councillor Lucinda Preston and Councillor 
Loraine Woolley

12. Confirmation of Minutes - 24 May 2018 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2018 be confirmed.

13. Confirmation of Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee Minutes - 18 June 2018 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
held on 18 June 2018 be confirmed.

14. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

15. Portfolio Ho
[...]
insurance in place, with the variance being nearer £90,000 
to £100,000 should this cover not have been in place. The Council encouraged 
individual stall holders to take out their own insurance for adverse weather but 
unfortunately some stall holders opted not to do this. The Council had refused to 
reimburse any losses to stallholders as a result of closing one day early in view of 
the fact that they were advised to take out their own insurance. If the Council had 
reimbursed stallholders it would have cost the authority up to £415,000.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

18. Work Programme for 2018/19 - Update 

RESOLVED that the work programme be noted.

14



PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 23 AUGUST 2018 

SUBJECT: CITY OF LINCOLN COUNCIL ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18

DIRECTORATE: CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK

REPORT AUTHOR: JAMES WILKINSON, STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT PROJECT 
MANAGER

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 For the City of Lincoln Council Annual Report 2017/18 (Appendix) to be 
considered by Performance Scrutiny Committee and referred to Executive and 
Council for adoption and publication.

2. Executive Summary

2.1 The Annual Report 2017/18 is a backward looking document that highlights the 
authority’s key activities and outcomes over the past year. It also considers what 
preparations have taken place for new projects, and what the council has done in 
the here and now to put us on a strong footing for the future.

2.2 The last year has been a very significant one for City of Lincoln Council, as it saw 
the delivery of Phase One of Vision 2020. This ambitious strategic plan sets out 
the authority’s strategic priorities and aspirations for both the city and the council. 
This Annual Report has been aligned to these.

3. Main Body of Report

3.1 The Annual Report 2017/18 shows the achievements and key activities delivered 
over the past year. It covers each of the council’s four strategic priorities, as well 
as the important strand of work focusing on deliverin
[...]
ive Summary    

2.1 This update is provided to Members of this Committee each year once all figures 
have been collated.

2.2 The report summarises the in-year collection of Council Tax, Business Rates, the 
Business Improvement District (BID) levy, Housing Rents, Former Tenant Rent 
Arrears, Sundry Debtors and Housing Benefit Overpayments to the 31st March 2018, 
and sets out the arrears brought forward position at 1st April 2018, (BID to the end of 
June 2018).

3. Background

3.1 2017/18 continued to provide challenges for the Revenues and Benefits service, 
particularly with ongoing impacts of welfare reforms – which included continuation of 
Universal Credit rollout in Lincoln (albeit to a relatively small client group at this 
stage). Also, many citizens are facing financial difficulties – and our team remains 
committed to helping alleviate such issues wherever possible, but also there is the 
need to make every effort to ensure recovery of monies is maximised. Officers aim 
to agree realistic and affordable repayment schedules, to help avoid undue financial 
hardship to customers.  

4. Council Tax Collection

4.1 The Council Tax net collectable debit for 2017/18 after Council Tax Support, 
discounts and exemptions had been granted was £38,639,453. This is an increase 
of £1,416,160 from 2016/17.

4.2 Total payments received in respect of 2017/18 were £38,090,851. This is an 
increase of £1,966,164 from 2016/17.

4.3 Council Tax arrears brought forward from all previous years at 1st April 2017 totalled 
£3,229,713. By 31st March 2018 these arrears decreased to £2,063,692.

55

Item No. 4



4.4 The table below shows comparisons between 2016/17 and 2017/18 in respect of; in-
year collection rate, arrears brought forward and number of arrears cases.

Council Tax 2016/17 2017/18 Increase/ 
(Decrease)

Collection Rate 97.09% 97.17% 0.08%

Arrears @ 1st April 
(Value)

£3,229,713 £4,523,063 £1,293,350

Arrears @ 1st April 
(Cases)

12,558 13,520 962

4.5 The new
[...]
respect of the Levy was £391,728.
 

6.4 A comparison of in-year collection rates between the BID financial years ending 30th 
June 2017 and 30th June 2018 shows a significant increase in collection and is 
shown in the table below:

Year ending 30th June 
2017

99.33%

Year ending 30th June 
2018 99.96%

Increase/ (Decrease)
0.63% 

57



7. Housing Rents Collection

7.1 The net Housing Rent debit for 2017/18 (collectable rent) excluding Housing 
Benefits and other adjustments was £15,422,836 of which 98.48% was collected.  
This is a reduction of 0.77% on 2016/17 collection of 99.25%.

7.2 For administration purposes, Housing Rent Arrears are split between ‘current’ and 
‘former’ tenants. The table below shows comparisons between 2016/17 and 2017/18 
in respect of in-year collection rate, arrears brought forward and number of arrears 
cases.

Housing Rents 2016/17 2017/18 Increase/ 
(Decrease)

Collection Rate 99.25% 98.48% (0.77%)

Arrears @ 1st April 
(Value)

£1,600,099 £1,467,323 (£132,776)

        - Current £738,086 £574,427 (£163,659)
        - Former £862,013 £892,896 £30,883

Arrears @ 1st April 
(Cases)

1,042 2,093 1,051

8. Sundry Debtors Collection

8.1 A total of 10,095 new debtor accounts were raised in 2017/18 amounting to 
£10,849,455 in cash terms.

8.2 The table below shows comparisons between 2016/17 and 2017/18 in respect of 
arrears brought forward and number of arrears cases.

Sundry Debtors 2016/17 2017/18 Increase/ 
(Decrease)

Arrears @ 1st April 
(Value)

£1,876,212 £2,522,762  £646,550

Arrears @ 1st April 
(Cases)

3,253 3352 99

There were 588 Sundry debt invoices which were raised in March 2018 which were 
not due recovery action until the beginning of April 2018 had an outstanding balance 
on 31st March 2018 of £907,165. The collection rate for 2017/18 was 82.78% - this is 
a decrease from 2016/17 of 7.36%.

Former tenant arrears collection for 2017/18 was 24.25% - this is the same as 
2016/17.

9. Housing Benefit Overpayments Colle
[...]
urement Rules: There are no direct legal 
implications from this report.

12. Risk Implications

12.1 A Risk Register is in place for the Revenues and Benefits shared service.

13. Recommendation 

13.1 Members are asked to note the contents of this report.

Key Decision Yes/No

Do the Exempt 
Information Categories 
Apply?

Yes/No

Call in and Urgency: Is the 
decision one to which Rule 
15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules apply?

Yes/No

How many appendices 
does the report contain?

None

List of Background 
Papers:

None

Lead Officer: Claire Moses, Revenues and Benefits Manager (Shared 
Service), Telephone 01522 873764

61



This page is intentionally blank.



PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 23 AUGUST 2018

SUBJECT: REVENUES AND BENEFITS PERFORMANCE UPDATE

DIRECTORATE: CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK

REPORT AUTHOR: CLAIRE MOSES, REVENUES AND BENEFITS MANAGER (SHARED 
SERVICE)

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide Members with an update on performance in the Revenues and Benefits 
shared service.

2. Executive Summary    

2.1 This report provides an update on Revenues and Benefits performance information for 
City of Lincoln Council, up to the end of Quarter 1 2018/19.

3. Background

3.1 Our Revenues and Benefits function is administered as part of a shared service with 
North Kesteven District Council, with City of Lincoln Council being the host authority for 
the shared service.

3.2 Performance for both City of Lincoln and North Kesteven is monitored by the Revenues 
and Benefits Joint Committee on a quarterly basis – the next report is to be presented 
to the Joint Committee in September 2018.

3.3 This report focuses on the performance for City of Lincoln.

4. Revenues Performance 

4.1 Council Tax

4.2 As at the end of Quarter 1 2018/19, in-year collection for City of Lincoln Council is 
0.09% higher than as at the same point in the previous financial year.  

4.3 The annual in-year collections for Council Tax, since the shared service formed (1st 
Jun
[...]
Y COMMITTEE 23 AUGUST 2018

SUBJECT: FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE – QUARTERLY MONITORING

DIRECTORATE: CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK

REPORT AUTHOR: ROBERT BAXTER, FINANCIAL SERVICES MANAGER

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To present to Performance Scrutiny Committee the first quarter’s performance (up 
to 30th June) on the Council’s:

 General Fund
 Housing Revenue Account
 Housing Repairs Service
 Capital Programmes

1.2 Financial Procedure Rules require members to receive, on a quarterly basis, a 
report prepared jointly by the Chief Finance Officer and Corporate Management 
Team commenting on financial performance to date.  This report is designed to 
meet this requirement.

2. Executive Summary

2.1 As at the end of the first quarter (up to 30th June) the forecast financial position of 
the Council for 2018/19 is:

2018/19
Budget
£’000

Forecast at 
Q1

£’000

Variance at  
Q1

£’000
Revenue Accounts
General Fund –Contribution 
to/(from) balances

288 (429) 717

Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) (Surplus)/Deficit in year

0 37 37

Housing Repairs Service 0 (159) (159)

Capital Programmes
General Fund Investment 
Programme

17,113 17,113 0

Housing Investment 
Programme

30,198 30,198 0

Capital Receipts

73

Item No. 6



2018/19
Budget
£’000

Forecast at 
Q1

£’000

Variance at  
Q1

£’000
General Fund 3,555 3,651 96

HRA 1,719 1,719 0
Reserves & Balances
General Fund Balances 1,898 1,181 (717)

HRA Balances 1,023 986 (37)

HRS Balances 89 89 0

General Fund Earmarked 
Reserves

5,833 6,514 681

HRA Earmarked Reserves 1,366 1,373 7

2.2 The detailed financial position is shown in sections 3-7 and accompanying 
appendices.

3. General Fund Revenue Account

3.1 For 2018/19 the Council’s net General Fund revenue budget was set at 
£14,276,460, including a planned contribution to balances of £288,360 (resulting 
in an estimated level of general balances at the year-end of £1,897,724).

3.2 The General Fund Summary is currently projecting a forecast variance of £717,343 
(Ap
[...]
large element of the programme in 2018/19 is the new build programme, 
most of which is planned to be delivered during quarter three of 2018/19.

8. Resource Implications

8.1 The financial implications are contained throughout the report. 

8.2 There are no legal implications arising from this report.

8.3 There are no equality and diversity implications as a direct result of this report.

9. Risk Implications

9.1 A full financial risk assessment is included in the Medium Financial Strategy 2018-
23.

10. Recommendations

Members are recommended to:

10.1 Note the progress on the financial performance for the period 1st April to 30th June 
2018 and the projected outturns for 2018/19.

81



10.2 Note the underlying impact of the pressures and underspends identified in 
paragraphs 3.2 (and Appendix B), 4.3 (and Appendix D), and 5.2 (and Appendix F) 

10.3 Note the changes to the General Investment Programme and Housing Investment 
Programme as detailed in paragraphs 7.4 and 7.10.

Key Decision No

Key Decision Reference 
No.

N/A

Do the Exempt 
Information Categories 
Apply

No

Call in and Urgency: Is 
the decision one to which 
Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules apply?

No

Does the report contain 
Appendices?

Yes

List of Background 
Papers:

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018-23

Lead Officer: Robert Baxter, Financial Services Manager
Telephone 873361

82



Appendix A

GENERAL FUND SUMMARY - AS AT 30 JUNE 2018

Service Area Ref Revised Projected  
  Budget Outturn Variance
  £'000 £'000 £'000

Strategic Development A 1,859 1,836 (23)
Chief Finance Officer (S. 151) B 192 307 115
City Solicitor C 1,507 1,531 24
Housing D 754 788 34
Director of Major Developments E 418 493 75
Communities and Street Scene F 1,346 2,621 1,275
Health & Environmental Services G 1,997 2,018 21
Planning H 886 710 (176)

8,959 10,304 1,345
Corporate Expenditure I 1,692 1,495 (197)
TOTAL SERVICE EXPENDITURE 10,651 11,799 1,148
  
Capital Accounting Adjustment J 1,858 1,833 (25)

[...]
018
 

SUBJECT: STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  -  QUARTERLY REVIEW

DIRECTORATE: CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK

LEAD OFFICER: JACLYN GIBSON, CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER

1.1.1. 1. Purpose of Report

1.1 1.1 To provide Members with a status report of the revised Strategic Risk Register 
as at the end of the first quarter 2018-19. 

2.2. 2. Executive Summary

2.1 2.1 An update of the Strategic Risk Register, developed under the risk 
management approach of ‘risk appetite’, was last presented to Performance 
Scrutiny Committee in May 2018 and contained seven strategic risks.

2.2 2.2 Since reporting to Performance Scrutiny Committee in May 2018, the Strategic 
Risk Register has been reviewed and updated by the relevant Assistant 
Directors. This review has identified that there have been some positive 
movement in the Risk Register.

2.3 2.3 The updated Register is attached at Appendix A, this contains seven strategic 
risks.

3. 3. Movements in the Strategic Risk Register

3.1 3.1 A number of further control actions have now been progressed or completed 
and the key movements are outlined as follows: 

Risk No 2) To deliver a sustainable Medium term Financial Strategy - 
Mitigation action plans to be developed and implemented in response to 
forecast overspend reported at Q1 – Aug 18. A Budget Strategy including 
review of assumptions and budget pressures to be prepared in September 
alongside the development of BR Pilot Bid for 2019/20.

Risk No. 3 - To ensure compliance with statutory duties and appropriate 
governance arrangements are in place, including: health and safety, 
Information Management/IT Security and ICT Disaster Recovery - Continue the 
current review of contracts for personal data and implementing and reviewing 
processes for retaining and disposing of documents in systems. Further data 
protection sessions carried out across the teams and the e-learning package 
and low risk data protection training rolled out.

Risk No. 7 - Ensure sufficient levels of resilie
[...]
PORT

DIRECTORATE: CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK

REPORT AUTHOR: PAT JUKES, BUSINESS MANAGER – CORPORATE POLICY

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To present to Performance Scrutiny Committee a summary of the operational 
performance position for quarter one of the financial year 2018/19 (from April 2018 to 
June 2018)

1.2 The report is in the following format:

 Executive Summary – highlighting key points of note
 Background – recent changes to the report
 Operational performance overview – issues and successes
 Appendix A details all measures by individual directorate grouping – with annual 

and quarterly measures split separately

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The report includes four corporate measures:

 Sickness – split by long and short term
 Corporate complaints including Ombudsman rulings
 Employee FTE headcount, vacancies & turnover. 
 Staff appraisals completed

In addition, key headlines from operational measures collected and reported by 
Directorate are summarised below and reported in full in section 4. 

NOTE: Some measures throughout this report are considered ‘volumetric’ measures 
e.g. The number of claims. They are needed to set the context of performance, but 
cannot be changed by the performance of the team – these are marked as ‘V’

2.2 Key Headlines from Performance Results: 

Quarter one sees a long list of really good performance results - in Development 
Management and Housing in particular – mixed with some less positive results. A 
summary of the key headlines are found below:

113

Item No. 8



         2.3

         2.4

 (V)The number of face to face enquiries 
in Customer Services has dropped by 
7,336 compared to quarter one last year 

 (V)The number of telephone enquiries 
that Customer Services answered has 
decreased by 8,793 compared to quarter 
one last year 

 The number of users logged into ‘MyInfo’ 
this quarter has increased by 1,409 
compared to quarter one last year

 The in-year collection rate for Lincoln 
Busines
[...]
d within target 
boundaries

 In the new environment of an increase to 
3622 parking spaces available - the overall 
percentage utilisation of car parks has 
increased 3% from last quarter at 48%, but 
still remains below the lower target of 60% 

 The number of Homelessness applications 
progressed within the Housing team has 
increased by 114 compared to quarter one 
last year, now reporting at 167. However, 
this must be seen within the context of the 
implementation of the new homelessness 
Act (See 4.16 for details)

*CMT has asked that this measure is split to 
identify UC based claims with housing included 
which have an automatic 14 day waiting lag – and 
the rest (which can be compared to past 
achievements) for Q2.

Key Headlines from the Corporate Measures:

The overall sickness data as at the end of June is 2.9 days per FTE (excl. apprentices). 
This is 0.21 days less per FTE compared to the same point last year. 

The cumulative average time across all directorates to respond to formal complaints 
was 9.4 days, which is an increase of 3.2 days from quarter four 2017/18.  

114



The total number of FTE employees (excluding apprentices) at the end of quarter one 
was 555.41. During quarter one, there was also an average of 19.43 apprentices. 

3. Background

3.1 Regular monitoring of the Council’s operational performance is a key component of the 
Local Performance Management Framework. This report covers key service 
performance measures identified by Members and CMT as of strategic importance.

4. Main Body of Report

4.1 Key areas of note this quarter 
Please note the icons used in the summary highlight the trend performance of the 
measure. 

The report will predominantly report on improving and declining performance.

4.2 Key Performance Areas in Chief Executive’s

 The number of apprentices moving into education, employment or 
training has increased back to 100% (6/6)

 The number of face to face enquiries has dropped by 7,336 compared 
to qu
[...]
PAGE
http://colc-ten/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B4E24194F-2D6A-4150-91FA-57751150BE98%7D%26object%3DO9%3A1246%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://colc-ten/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B4E24194F-2D6A-4150-91FA-57751150BE98%7D%26object%3DO9%3A1246%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://colc-ten/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B4E24194F-2D6A-4150-91FA-57751150BE98%7D%26object%3DO9%3A1246%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://colc-ten/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B4E24194F-2D6A-4150-91FA-57751150BE98%7D%26object%3DO9%3A1246%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://colc-ten/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B4E24194F-2D6A-4150-91FA-57751150BE98%7D%26object%3DO9%3A1246%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://colc-ten/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B4E24194F-2D6A-4150-91FA-57751150BE98%7D%26object%3DO9%3A1246%26type%3DOBJPAGE


PEFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 12 JULY 2018 

SUBJECT: WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018/19 

REPORT BY: CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK

LEAD OFFICER: ALI HEWSON, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To present members with the Performance Scrutiny Committee work programme 
for 2018/19 (Appendix A).

2. Background

2.1

2.2

2.3

The work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee is put forward 
annually for approval by Council. The work programme is then regularly updated 
throughout the year in consultation with the Performance Scrutiny Committee 
and its chair.

Items have been scheduled in accordance with the existing work programme 
and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which the most up-to-date 
information can be reported to the committee. 

The work programme includes the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny.

3. Recommendation

3.1 That members offer any relevant comments or changes on the proposed work 
programme.

Key Decision No

Do the Exempt Information Categories 
Apply

No

Call In and Urgency: Is the decision one 
to which Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules apply?

No

Does the report contain Appendices? Yes

If Yes, how many Appendices? 1

Lead Officer: Ali Hewson, Democratic Service

Minutes of the meeting


Performance Scrutiny Committee 23 August 2018

Present: Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair), 
Councillor Helena Mair, Councillor Thomas Dyer, 
Councillor Ronald Hills, Councillor Lucinda Preston, 
Councillor Loraine Woolley, Councillor Laura McWilliams 
and Councillor Sue Burke

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Pat Vaughan, Jaclyn Gibson and Claire Moses

19. Confirmation of Minutes - 12 July 2018 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2018 be confirmed.

20. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Ronald Hills declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest with regard to 
the agenda item titled 'City of Lincoln Council Annual Report 2017/18'. Reason: 
His property was located within the vicinity of the Western Growth Corridor. He 
left the room during the discussion of this item. 

21. City of Lincoln Council Annual Report 2017/18 

Jay Wilkinson, Strategic Development Project Manager:

a) presented the City of Lincoln Council Annual Report 2017/18 for 
consideration by Performance Scrutiny Committee

b) explained that the Annual Report 2017/18 was a backward looking 
document that highlighted the authorities key activities and outcomes over 
the past year

c) stated that this ambitious strategic plan set out the authority’s strategic 
priorities and aspirations for both the city and the council

d) invited members questions and comments.

Question: Within the report it explained that the Transport Hub had opened, what 
was the current position in relation to the top floor of the central car park?

Response: Further testing was being carried out in the upcoming weeks. By then 
a completion date would be known. 

Question: Members queried the Lincoln City Electoral Wards and stated that they 
were the old boundaries.

Response: Officers advised that these would be changed to the current ward 
boundaries.

Cllr Ron Hills left the room during a discussion regarding the Western 
Growth Corridor.

Question: Members queried that nothing had been mentioned about when last 
year’s consultation period closed for the Western Growth Corridor.



Response: Officers advised that information would be added once a date had 
been confirmed for it. 
 
Cllr Ron Hills returned to the meeting once the discussion on the Western 
Growth Corridor had ended.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

22. Income and Arrears Monitoring 

Martin Walmsley, Head of Shared Revenues and Benefits:

a) presented an update to Members on the position with regard to amounts of 
monies owed to the City Council as at 1 April 2018

b) explained that the report summarised the in-year collection of Council Tax, 
Business Rates, the Business Improvement District (BID) levy, Housing 
Rents, Former Tenant Rent Arrears, Sundry Debtors and Housing Benefit 
Overpayments to 31 March 2018

c) highlighted that the Council Tax net collectable debit for 2017/18 after 
Council Tax Support, discount and exemptions had been granted was 
£38,639,453

d) stated that the net Housing Rent debit for 2017/18 (collectable rent) 
excluding Housing Benefits and other adjustments was £15,422,836 of 
which 98.4% was collected, this was a reduction of 0.77% on 2016/17 
collection of 99.25%

e) referred to the business rates collections as outlined in 5.1 of the report

f) invited members questions and comments.

RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted.

23. Revenues and Benefits Performance Update 

Martin Walmsley, Head of Shared Revenues and Benefits:

a) provided members with an update on the performance in the Revenues 
and Benefits shared service

b) explained that the performance for both City of Lincoln Council and North 
Kesteven was monitored by the Revenues and Benefits Joint Committee 
on a quarterly basis

c) updated members on additional performance details including:

 As at the end of Quarter 1 2018/19, in-year collection for the City of 
Lincoln Council was 0.09% higher than as at the same point in the 
previous financial year



 Compared to the same point in 2017/18, as at the end of Quarter 1 
2018/19 in-year Business Rates collection was up by 0.03% 
enquiries outstanding.

 The number of outstanding Revenues Customers as the end of 
quarter 1 2018/19 showed an increase since 31 March 2018. This 
was due to reduced numbers of staffing within the team during this 
quarter

 Total Housing Benefit overpayments at 31 May 2018 were 
£4,180,532, this had now reduced to £4,122,320

 The roll out of Universal Credit full service had a significant impact 
on the processing performance, with the section receiving 5,585 
Universal Credit documents since 1 April 2018

 The average number of days for processing Housing Benefit new 
claims and change of circumstances had increased from 29.44 in 
2016/17 to 30.13 in 2017/18

 In Quarter 1 a total of 13,122 changes were processed, compared 
to 10,873 in the same quarter in 2017/18. Of these, 5,582 were 
Universal Credit changes

 With regards to the financial accuracy of processing, a total of 41 
claims were checked during Quarter 1. In July, a total of 48 claims 
were checked with 45 of these being correct which resulted in an 
accuracy rate of 93.75%.

d) invited members comments and questions.

Question: With regards to outstanding benefits customer enquiries, why had the 
Council taken on more staff for 4 weeks from 28th July?

Response: The summer holidays had been tricky with regards to staffing but once 
people returned to work in the next few weeks normal workload would resume.

RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted.

24. Financial Performance- Quarterly Monitoring 

Rob Baxter, Financial Services Manager:

a) presented the Financial Performance Quarterly Monitoring report for the 
second quarter (up to 31st December) which covered the following main 
areas:

 General Fund
 Housing Revenue Account
 Housing Repairs Service
 Capital Programmes

b) advised that for 2018/19 the Council’s net General Fund revenue budget 
was set at £14,276,460, including a planned contribution to balances 
£288,360 (resulting in an estimated level of general balances at the year-
end of £1,897,724)



c) explained that given the scale of the shortfall in car parking income targets, 
CMT had accelerated the implementation of the car parking income 
generation strategy which focused on the following 5 key strands: 

 Car Park improvements
 Promotion of the City as a destination
 Maximisation of car parking stock
 Permit parking
 Residents parking

d) detailed the earmarked reserves and their forecast balance as at 21st 
March 2019 as outlined in Appendix G of the report

e) Invited members comments and questions.

Question: with regards to residents parking, had the timescales been considered 
with regards to income? 

Response: A report was being submitted to Executive in September to expand 
residents parking and the scheme would look to commence in October 2019 but it 
was all dependent on how the residents voted.

Question: Was there any funding available for signs outside the car park to let 
people know how many spaces were available? 

Response: There was a mobile phone application that would give members of the 
public access to that information however it could be contentious. Physical signs 
unfortunately were very costly so it was doubtful that there would be funding for 
them.

Question: Why did St Botolphs receive new fire doors after major renovations 
took place there last year? Why weren’t they installed then?

Response: Since the Grenfell disaster, local authorities wanted to make all fire 
doors more effective. Officers agreed to look further into the matter.

Question: The prices that people were expected to pay for parking had gone up. 
Had this been looked into? Could this be the reason for loss of income? 

Response: Once the Cornhill development had finished there would be more 
demand around the city centre and therefore car parks would be filled the 
majority of the time. Over the last 4 years the income generated was as follows:

 2015/16 – 1.39m
 2016/17 – 1.54m
 2017/18 – 1.362m
 April-July 2018 – £1.66m

Question: What were the risks to the MTFS if this continued?

Response: It would affect a significant part of the budget which is why the 5 
strands had been introduced. There was also the hope that car park usage would 
increase over the next few years. It was currently a balancing act but if the figures 
weren’t achieved, further savings would need to be made.



Members expressed that the more events that Lincoln provided for visitors, the 
more people would come into Lincoln. Members also had concerns around the 
new car park and accessibility for prams. Officers agreed that this would be 
looked into further. 

RESOLVED that:

1) The progress on the financial performance for the period 1st April to 30th 
June 2018 and the projected outturns for 2018/19 be noted.

2) The underlying impact of the pressures and underspends identified in 
paragraphs 3.2 (and Appendix B), 4.3 (and Appendix D), and 5.2 (and 
Appendix F) be noted.

3) The changes to the General Investment Programme and Housing 
Investment Programme as detailed in paragraphs 7.4 and 7.10 be noted.

25. Strategic Risk Register- Quarterly Review 

Rob Baxter, Financial Services Manager:

a) updated members with a status report of the revised Strategic Risk 
Register as at the end of the first quarter 2018-19

b) explained that since reporting to Performance Scrutiny Committee in May 
2018, the Strategic Risk Register had been reviewed and updated by the 
relevant Assistant Directors, this review had identified that there had been 
some positive movement in the Risk Register

c) outlined a number of further control actions that had been progressed or 
completed and the key movements as highlighted in 3.1 of the report

d) highlighted the revised Risk Register outlined in Appendix A of the report

e) invited comments and questions on the content of the report.

RESOLVED that the report be noted by the Performance Scrutiny Committee.

26. Q1 2018-19 Operational Performance Report 

Pat Jukes, Corporate Policy Business Manager:

a) presented a summary of the operational performance position for quarter 
one of the financial year 2018/19 (from April 2018 to June 2018) to 
Performance Scrutiny Committee

b) advised that regular monitoring of the Council’s operational performance 
was a key component of the Local Performance Management Framework, 
this report covered key service performance measures identified by 
Members and CMT as of Strategic importance

c) outlined the four corporate measures:
 Sickness – split by long and short term
 Corporate complaints including Ombudsman rulings



 Employee FTE headcount, vacancies and turnover
 Staff appraisals completed

d) explained that the number of face to face enquiries in Customer Services 
had dropped by 7,336 compared to quarter one last year.

e) Highlighted that the overall sickness data as at the end of June was 2.9 
days per FTE (excl. apprentices). This was 0.21 days less per FTE 
compared to the same point last year

f) further highlighted key performance areas in Chief Executive’s:
 the number of apprentices that moved into education, employment 

or training had increased back to 100% (6/6)
 the average time taken to answer a call to customer services had 

increased by six seconds on quarter 4, at 110 seconds
 the in-year collection rate for Lincoln Business Rates remained 

above its target of 30.53% with a figure of 35.86%

g) invited members questions and comments.

Question: Would the investigation into telephone responses take into account the 
nature of the calls?

Response: Yes, it would look into service areas that the calls were going to.

Question: Was there any feedback provided with regards to customer 
satisfaction?

Response: The feedback of responses were calculated as an average. Officers 
agreed to provide further information with regards to how the feedback was 
collated.

Question: How many tickets were sold for the Community Lottery? 

Response: 1,207 tickets were sold and a total of 589 people had purchased a 
ticket. Officers were going to enhance prices every quarter to increase interest.

Question: With regards to logging in remotely, what device do people use?

Response: The terminals in DWP were for multiple use. Officers agreed that they 
would look into the types of devices used.

RESOLVED that:

1) Further information regarding the method of collation of feedback on 
customer satisfaction be provided to members

2) The issues and future concerns for this quarter be noted.

3) The report be referred to Executive to ensure relevant portfolio holders 
were placing a local focus on those highlighted areas showing 
deteriorating performance.

27. Work Programme for 2018/19 - Update 



Jess Cullen, Democratic Services Officer:

a. presented the draft work programme for 2018/19 as detailed at Appendix A 
of her report 

b. advised that the work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee 
was put forward annually for approval by Council; the work programme 
was then regularly updated throughout the year in consultation with the 
Performance Scrutiny Committee and its Chair

c. reported that items had been scheduled in accordance with the existing 
work programme and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which 
the most up-to-date information could be reported to the committee; the 
work programme also included the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny 

d. requested any relevant comments or changes to the proposed work 
programme for 2018/19. 

RESOLVED that the work programme 2018/19 as detailed at Appendix A to the 
report be noted, subject to the following revisions:

a) an update on the Introduction of the new Homelessness Act be presented 
at Performance Scrutiny at the end of the financial year 2018/19. 


